

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ______RFQ NUMBER Quotation

DEFK12010

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Concinnati Floor Co., Inc. 5162 Broerman Avenue

Cincinnati, OH 45217

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV 26624

341-6368

the state of the s	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	Ė,Ó,B,	FREIGHT TERMS
12/15/2011				
	/2012	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
MY PROPOSAL ADDENDUM NO	1 1 '	OR SPECIFICATION	, ETC.	
NO. 1		* * *		
NO. 2		× + >		
NO. 3				
NO. 4				
NO. 5				
I UNDERSTANI ADDENDUM(S)	THAT FAILU MAY BE CAUS	RE TO CONFIRM TH E FOR REJECTION	E RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
REPRESENTATI CRAL DISCUSS AND ANY STAT	ION MADE OR SION HELD BE TE PERSONNEL	ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA TWEEN VENDOR'S R IS NOT BINDING, RITING AND ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	·
SPECIFICATION	ONS BY AN OF	FICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	1 Floor Compa	ny, IncCOM	PANY .	ECEINED
01/30/12		DAT	Е	1 AN 31 A 9: 35
REV. 11/96	CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE		SING DIVISION
		J. W. M. C.		
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FÖR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	
TO CONTROL OF THE CON		TELET HONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

*830105947

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

45217

CINCINNATI FLOOR CO INC

5162 BROERMAN AVE

CINCINNATI OH

513-641-4500

Request for Quotation

DEFK12010

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

~ ~ ~	14 -		^	0 -	
30	14 -	55	8 -	25	44
- 555					

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV

26624

341-6368

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAL	≣ SI	HIP VIA	F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/15/2011					
OPENING DATE: (2/02/2012		BID OPI	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FERSONS STATE M LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOI 25305. WEST VI	UST BE LICE ING BOARD IS E. APPLICAT CONTACTING	D PERFORM CONSED. THE WEMPOWERED TO INCLUDE	ONTRACTING WEST VIRGING OO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS RGINIA DIVE COOM 319, CE 890.	WORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTORS E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE ISION OF LABOR HARLESTON, WV	
BIDDER	TO COMPLETE	:	ti Floor Comp	oany, Inc.	
CONTRAC	CTORS LICENS	E NO.: .WV-	01,4141		
doba or	CCESSFUL BID THEIR CONT NASE ORDER/C	RACTORS LICE		O FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
		APPLICABLE	LAW		
AND REC	GULATIONS, A EQUEST FOR Q ON IS THE SO	ND THE INFOR UOTATION" IS	MATION PROV SUED BY THI	E PURCHASING	3
ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOURCE, ERS THE INFO BED IN THE A	VERBAL OR WERMATION PROVE PARAGRA	TITEN, WHICE TIDED FROM TAPH IS VOID		
ATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS Idate	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BÁA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bld disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK12010

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

*830105947 513-641-4500 CINCINNATI FLOOR CO INC 5162 BROERMAN AVE

CINCINNATI OH 45217

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
RTS. 4 & 119, N.

GASSAWAY, WV

26624

ŏ

341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED	TED	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP V	/iA		F.O.B.		EDEI	GHT TERMS	
12/15/2		I E N	IVIS OF SAL		SHIF			г.о.ь,			GITI TENIVO	
BID OPENING DATE:	20 00 10000000	2/02/2	012			BTD C	PENING	ттмг	01.	30PM		
			anten kontra ener	CAT.					01.	SIX PRESIDENCE	w	
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	l	INIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
E C V	OR BAN	KRUPTC T NULL FURTH	Y PRO AND	TECTI VOID,	NT THE VEON, THE SAND TERM	STATE MA	Y DEEM	THE	SS	11		
				ron	ICE							
F	DE PU BU 20	PARTME RCHASI ILDING 19 WAS	NT OF NG DI 15 HINGT	ADMI VISIC	BMITTED T NISTRATION N REET, EAS 305-0130	DN		. '		1		
r		ELOPE			THIS INFO				OF			
E	UYER:-				TL/32							
F	EQ. NO	.:			-DEFK1201	.0						
E	ID OPE	NING D	ATE:-		-02/02/20	12						
E	ID OPE	NING T	IME:-		-1:30 PM-							
				ARDIN	MBER IN C	D: 513	/482-420		nnat1	Floor	Co;, Iı	ne.
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	RMOITIONS		DATE			
											1	
TITLE		FE	IIN				1	DDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOV	/E

RFQ # DEFK12010

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO REPLACE AND INSTALL A NEW BASKETBALL COURT AT THE GASSAWAY ARMORY

BRAXTON COUNTY

BID FORM

Bidder's Company Name:	CINCINNATI FLOOR COMPANY, INC.
Bidder's Address:	5162 Broerman Avenue
	Cincinnati, OH 45217
	Cincinnati, on 43217
Remittance Address (If diff	Perent):
Phone Number:	513-641-4500
Fax Number:	513-482-4204
Email Address:	jbebout@cincinnatifloor.com
WV Contractor's License 1	Number:WV-014141
We, the undersigned, here all work in a workmanlike	by propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT BID	: Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars
(\$_75,400.00 * *See Attachment "A	(Total to be written in words and numbers.)
reserves the right to waive	hat to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any ort; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by

other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding

Failure to use this bid form may result in automatic disqualification.

Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.



ATTACHMENT "A"

VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATE

In lieu of Third & Better maple, substitute Third Grade maple. Deduct Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for a total of \$70,400.00.

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DEFK12010

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

/	
NO. 1	
NO. 2	
NO. 3	
NO. 4	
NO. 5	

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

Cincinnati Floor Company, Inc.
COMPANY

1/30/12

DATE

REV. 11/96



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	OHIO
COUNTY	OF HAMILTON , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Carla I</u> state as fo	Wadsworth, after being first duly sworn, depose and llows:
1. I am	an employee ofCincinnati Floor Company, Inc; and, (Company Name)
2. I do	hereby attest thatCincinnati Floor Company, Inc(Company Name)
mair polic	ntains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such by is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above	statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Cincinnati Floor Company, Inc. (Company Name)
	By: Carla B. Wadsworth Title: Administrative Coordinator
Taken, sub	Date: $12/22/11$ escribed and sworn to before me this $25^{\rm hd}$ day of 2000
	ssion expires
Бу Солина	
(Seal)	ROMONA J. MAYO NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County My commission expires Dec. 16, 2013 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. D	EFK12010
-----------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Cinctmat1 Floor Company, Inc. Authorized Signature: Onaries R. Maricle, President State of County of Amulan, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of Acendu, 20 //. ROMONA J. MAYO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO20 Recorded in Hamilton County My commission expires Dec 16, 2013 My commission expires Dec 16, 2013 NOTORY PUBLIC

000021

	Agency REQ.P.O#
BID BON	ND
	, as Principal, and <u>Great American Insurance C</u> ompany oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State Bid (\$5% of Bid) for the payment of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto National Guard Armory Gassaway Replace & Install New	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in the said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in the said shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation should be acceptance of said bid, then this obligation should be acceptance of said bid, then this obligation should be acceptance of and agreed that the liability exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agreeway impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the owner notice of any such extension.	bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, es that the obligations of sald Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presented day of February , 2012.	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal Surety Corporate Seal	Cincinnati Floor Company, Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) Charles R. Maricle President (Title) Great American Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Mary Beth Milling Attorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

SEVEN this power of attorney is not more than

No. 0 20217

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

MICHAEL WARD

Address

Limit of Power

MARK NELSON

G. DALE DERR

ALL

MARY BETH MILLING

CINCINNATI, OHIO

ALL OF

\$75,000,000.

RANDAL T. NOAH

ROBERT T. VOGEL

STELLA ADAMS

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

AUGUST day of

Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY



Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 30TH day of AUGUST , 2011 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



KAREN L. GROSHEIM NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02-20-16 eren R. Groshim

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Altorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

day of

FEBRUARY



Assistant Secretary

S1029AC (4/11)